(d) Paid Sick Leave 
(e) Bereavement leave 
(f) Jury duty 
(g) Negotiations and grievance meetings 

All other payments, premiums, allowances and similar payments are excluded. 

“Eligible Employee” means all Employees in the bargaining unit who have completed 
nine hundred and seventy-five (975) hours of service. 

31.2 Effective January 1, 2006, each eligible Employee covered by this Collective Agreement 
shall contribute for each pay period an amount equal to four percent (4%) of applicable 
wages to the Plan. The Employer shall contribute on behalf of each eligible Employee for